

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 06-1166, *et al.*
(Formerly Nos. 06-1153, *et al.*)**

**PETRO STAR INC., *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**Thomas O. Barnett
Assistant Attorney General**

**John S. Moot
General Counsel**

**John J. Powers, III
Robert J. Wiggers
Scott R. McIntosh
Attorneys**

**Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor**

**For Respondent
United States of America
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530**

**Beth G. Pacella
Senior Attorney**

**For Respondent
Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426**

July 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. <i>Oxy</i> Proceeding.....	4
B. <i>Exxon</i> Proceeding.....	5
C. <i>Tesoro</i> Proceeding.....	5
D. The Hearing on Remanded Issues.....	6
E. Quality Bank Administrator’s Notice Regarding Basis On Which Naptha Is Valued.....	7
F. The Initial Decision.....	8
1. Resid Cut Issues.....	8
a. Resid Cut Valuation Methodology.....	8
(1) The Before-Cost Value of Coker Products.....	10
(a) Assays.....	10
(b) Coke Value.....	12
(2) Coking Cost Issues.....	13
(3) Just And Reasonable Finding.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
b. Effective Date of Resid Cut Valuation Methodology.....	15
2. Effective Date of VGO And Naptha Cut Valuation Methodologies.....	16
3. Quality Bank Administrator’s Averaging Proposal.....	16
G. Flint Hill’s Complaint.....	17
II. The Challenged Orders.....	18
A. Resid Cut Issues.....	18
1. Resid Cut Valuation Methodology.....	18
2. Effective Date of Resid Cut Valuation Methodology.....	19
3. Coker VGO and Coker Naptha Values To Be Used In Determining The Resid Cut’s Valuation.....	20
B. VGO Cut And Naptha Cut Effective Date Issues.....	22
C. Quality Bank Administrator’s Averaging Proposal.....	23
D. Flint Hills’ Complaint.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY AFFIRMED THE ALJ’S RESID CUT DETERMINATIONS.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Before-Cost Value of Coker Products.....	28
1. Assays.....	28
2. Coke Value.....	31
B. The Commission Appropriately Affirmed The Methodology Adopted By The ALJ To Value Coker Costs.....	34
C. The ALJ And Commission Appropriately Found The Approved Resid Value To Be Just And Reasonable.....	36
D. The Commission Appropriately Relied On Exhibit PAI-10's Coker Cost Estimates.....	38
E. The Adopted Resid Cut Methodology Does Not Double Count Coking Costs.....	40
III. THE COMMISSION'S EFFECTIVE DATE DETERMINATIONS WERE APPROPRIATE.....	47
A. The Commission Appropriately Determined That The Resid Cut Valuation Should Be Effective As Of February 1, 2000.....	47
B. The Commission Appropriately Determined That The New Coker VGO And Naptha Values Should Be Applied To The Resid Cut's Valuation As Of October 3, 2002.....	48
1. The Commission's Determinations Comport With The Filed Rate Doctrine.....	50
2. The Commission's Determination Satisfied Equity Principles.....	51
3. The Commission's Determinations Were Reasonable, Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Commission Appropriately Determined That The New Values Should Be Applied Only Prospectively To The VGO And Naptha Cuts.....	56
1. The Commission Reasonably Rejected The Claim For Retroactive Application Based On The Dismissal Of Tesoro’s Complaint.....	57
a. Flint Hills And Petro Star Are Equitably Estopped From Claiming Retroactive Application Based On The Dismissal Of Tesoro’s Complaint.....	57
b. The Claim For Retroactive Application Based On The Dismissal Of Tesoro’s Complaint Fails On Its Merits.....	59
2. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Claims For Retroactive Application Based On The October 3, 2002 Stipulation.....	62
IV. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY AFFIRMED THE ALJ’S ADOPTION OF THE QUALITY BANK ADMINISTRATOR’S AVERAGING PROPOSAL.....	66
A. Platts Radically Altered Its Heavy Naptha Price Assessment.....	66
B. Averaging The Two Platt Prices Most Accurately Reflected The Market At Issue.....	68
C. The Quality Bank Administrator’s 1998 and 2003 Recommendations Were Reasonably Distinguished.....	71
V. SECTION 4412(B)(1) OF SAFETEA-LU IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	72
A. Section 4412(b)(1) Does Not Conflict with <i>United States v. Klein</i>	73

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The <i>Klein</i> Decision.....	73
2. <i>Klein</i> Does Not Limit Congress’s Authority Over Federal Agencies.....	75
3. Section 4412(b)(1) Changes The Law Governing Retrospective Changes In TAPS Quality Bank Adjustments.....	80
B. Section 4412(b)(1) Satisfies Rational-Basis Review.....	84
CONCLUSION.....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>American Fed. of Gov't Employees v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1088 (2003).....	85
<i>American International Group, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 657 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	81
<i>Apache Survival Coalition v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	83
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & SF. Ry Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932).....	61
* <i>Association of Oil Pipelines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29, 44
<i>ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>Chevron Texaco Exploration & Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 387 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	78, 79

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 661 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	86
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945).....	76
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	76
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 29 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	57, 58
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Exxon Company, U.S.A. v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 3, 5, 21, 77, 82, 87, 88, 90
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166, (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	84-86, 88
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	79, 80
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 Dall. 409 (1792).....	77
<i>Heller v. DOE</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	85, 89
<i>Metropolis Theatre Co. v. Chicago</i> , 228 U.S. 61 (1913).....	89
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	86
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	77
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	44
* <i>National Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	75, 80, 83, 84
<i>National Juvenile Law Center v. Regnery</i> , 738 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	75
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	76
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

<i>*North Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC,</i> 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 5520 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 9, 2007).....	27
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corporation v. FERC,</i> 863 F.3d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	61
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC,</i> 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	64
<i>Oxy USA, Inc., v. FERC,</i> 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2-5, 19, 20, 23, 27, 32, 33, 38
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC,</i> 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>*Paramino Lumber Co. v. Marshall,</i> 309 U.S. 370 (1940).....	78
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	91
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	37
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	77, 78, 89
<i>*Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC,</i> 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>*Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society,</i> 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	80, 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	90
<i>South Coast Air Quality Management Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	59
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. ICC</i> , 69 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	59
<i>Tennessee Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 789 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	53
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FPC</i> , 470 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	57-61
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2-6, 65
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38
* <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	26-27, 73-84
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	30, 39
<i>United States National Bank v. Chase National Bank</i> , 331 U.S. 28 (1947).....	57
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870).....	73
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1932).....	80
<i>United Transportation Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1024 (1990).....	89
<i>Verizon Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	62
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	86

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,133 (1999).....	6
<i>Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC v. ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2005) (“Complaint Order”).....	18, 24
<i>Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC v. ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,322 (2006) (“Complaint Rehearing Order”).....	18, 24
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,132 (1999).....	6, 58
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 29 FERC ¶ 61,123 (1984).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)

<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 65 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1993).....	4
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,123 (2000).....	63, 64
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2001).....	6
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2003).....	8, 23
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 63,030 (2004) (“Initial Decision”).....	8-17, 28-30, 32-35, 37, 41-43, 45, 49, 66-69, 71, 72
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2005) (“Opinion 481”).....	4, 18, 19, 22-24, 28, 34-37, 41, 45-50, 54, 56, 57, 59- 61, 63, 64, 66, 69, 70
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,323 (“Opinion 481-A”).....	4, 19-24, 35-39, 41-43, 46-49, 51, 53, 55-57, 59, 60, 62, 63, 65-67, 70
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2006) (“Opinion 481-B”).....	4, 20-22, 49-53, 55, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

U.S. CONSTITUTION:

Article III.....74, 77-80

STATUTE:

Section 4412 of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient
Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No.
109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005) (“SAFETEA-LU”).....19, 26-27, 72-91

REGULATION:

18 C.F.R. § 385.504(b)(4).....39
